PRINTED: 05/22/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l · · ·	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		MPLETED
		315307	B. WING		04	/26/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	PRAGE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7600 RIVER RD NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	00		
F 000	Appendix Z-Emergy Provider and Suppl Guidance 483.73, F Care (LTC) Facilitie INITIAL COMMENT Complaint #'s: NJO NJ00156374, NJ00	TS 00157696, NJ00156541, 1154588, NJ00154495	F 0	00		
	Survey Date: 4/26/2 Census: 156	23				
		osed Record) + 5 (Extended				
F 584 SS=D	determine compliar Requirements for L Deficiencies were of Safe/Clean/Comfor	table/Homelike Environment	F 5	84		6/16/23
	comfortable and ho	right to a safe, clean, melike environment, including ceiving treatment and				
	homelike environm use his or her personal possible.	ovide- e, clean, comfortable, and ent, allowing the resident to onal belongings to the extent suring that the resident can				
ARORATORY	V DIDECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	IATLIDE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 05/19/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315307	B. WING_		04/	26/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAGE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 7600 RIVER RD NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	receive care and sephysical layout of the independence and (ii) The facility shall the protection of the or theft. §483.10(i)(2) House services necessary and comfortable into §483.10(i)(3) Clean in good condition; §483.10(i)(4) Private resident room, as so §483.10(i)(5) Adequate levels in all areas; §483.10(i)(6) Comflevels. Facilities initities initities in the sound levels. This REQUIREMED by: Based on observate determined that the homelike environme evidenced by the forwas observed on 2 lunch service observations.	ervices safely and that the ne facility maximizes resident does not pose a safety risk. exercise reasonable care for e resident's property from loss ekeeping and maintenance to maintain a sanitary, orderly, erior; a bed and bath linens that are see closet space in each pecified in §483.90 (e)(2)(iv); suate and comfortable lighting ortable and safe temperature ially certified after October 1, in a temperature range of 71 to the maintenance of comfortable NT is not met as evidenced tion and interview it was a facility failed to provide a ent during meal service as ollowing. The deficient practice out of 3 facility floors during	F 54	1. Staff serving and assisting with their meals were educate the residents meals from the rand to remove any empty constraw paper or other trash from the residents while residents while residents their meals, to ensure a home environment for the residents mealtimes.	ed to remove meal tray tainers, m in front of were eating elike	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		315307	B. WING			04/2	26/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DRAGE LLC		76	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 600 RIVER RD ORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	1. On 4/10/23 at 1: service located on (DR), the surveyor DR were served ar The surveyor also Assistants (CNA's) assistance with set left the lid from the placed all the empt along with straw pathe resident. The g tray was left on the through the entirety were eating. On 4/11/23 at 12:5 service on the observed that all magain served and resurveyor also obse Assistants (CNAs) with set-up to the refrom the food plate empty milk and juic papers and other to the meal was left of garbage in front of entirety of the mea On 4/12/23 at 8:50 service located on observed that all mand remained on meal. The surveyor trays remained unconsidered that setting the surveyor trays remained unconsidered the surveyor trays remained	on PM, during the lunch meal the Floor dining room observed that all meals in the not remained on meals trays. Observed the Certified Nursing who were providing to the residents in the DR food plate on the table and ty milk and juice containers apers and other trash in front of arbage along with the meal table in front of the resident of the meal, while residents of the meal, while residents. 5 PM, during the lunch meal Floor DR, the surveyor leals in the DR were once emained on meals trays. The rived the Certified Nursing who were providing assistance esident in the DR left the lide on the table and placed all the ce container along with straw rash in front of the resident. On the meal tray as well as the the resident through the I, while residents were eating. AM, during the breakfast meal the the residents were eating. AM, during the breakfast meal the strays throughout the or also observed this on the om area, where the breakfast der the meal served while the	F 5	584	2. All residents have the potential to affected by the same deficient practs. 3. Staff serving and assisting reside with their meals were educated on policy and procedure related to qualife and dignity and living in a home environment. 4. The ADON and / or Designee with 1 breakfast, 2 lunch and 2 dinner in services weekly x 3 months. Any discrepancies will be immediately addressed. Audits will be reviewed through the monthly QAPI process for the next months.	ents the ality of like	

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315307	B. WING	_	04	/26/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DRAGE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZII 7600 RIVER RD NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584	the floor US Fit's the facilities' no on the tables with the for the resident in the residents who eat agree that leaving not create a home. On 4/20/23 at 1:54 with the STOIA (INTERIOR OF TOTAL OF TOT	policy (b)(6) who stated, rmal practice to leave the trays the plates, cups and utensils the dining as well as for in their rooms. The did the meals on the trays does like environment. PM, the surveyor team met to review stated they would omorrow. 7 PM, the surveyor team met for their responses. The life items should be removed off in the dining room to create a lent. 2:15 PM, during lunch meal floor dining room, the surveyor ite meals in the DR were yet and were left on the trays in its. 4 PM, the surveyor interviewed of the exercities and Nurses will assist on everything for them" and is require assistance with the assisted. She further stated meals are served on the trays of the meals in the trays does like environment for the	F 5	84			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315307	B. WING		04/	26/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAGE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 7600 RIVER RD NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	above concern. The	ne surveyor verbalized the e surveyor stated, "The items on removed during mealtimes."	F 5	584		
	Planning §483.21(a) Baseline §483.21(a)(1) The simplement a baseline that includes the inseffective and persor that meet profession. The baseline care p(i) Be developed with admission. (ii) Include the minimal necessary to proper including, but not line (A) Initial goals base (B) Physician order (C) Dietary orders. (D) Therapy services. (E) Social services. (F) PASARR recoms §483.21(a)(2) The strong care plan if the comprehensive care care plan if the comsistency (ii) Is developed with admission. (iii) Meets the requirement of the comprehension.	ensive Person-Centered Care e Care Plans facility must develop and ne care plan for each resident structions needed to provide n-centered care of the resident and standards of quality care. colan must- thin 48 hours of a resident's mum healthcare information rrly care for a resident mited to- ed on admission orders. s.		555		6/16/23
	above concern. The the trays should be N.J.A.C. 8:39-4.1(a) Baseline Care Plant CFR(s): 483.21(a)(\$483.21 Comprehe Planning \$483.21(a) (1) The simplement a baselint that includes the inseffective and perso that meet profession The baseline care p(i) Be developed with admission. (ii) Include the minimal necessary to proper including, but not lint (A) Initial goals base (B) Physician order (C) Dietary orders. (D) Therapy services (E) Social services. (F) PASARR recoms \$483.21(a)(2) The strong plan if the comprehensive care care plan if the comprehensive care care plan if the comprehensive care care plan if the section (ii) Meets the require (b) of this section (iii)	stated, "The items on removed during mealtimes." 1)12 1)-(3) Insive Person-Centered Care In Care Plans In Care Plans In Care plan for each resident eare plan for each resident estructions needed to provide encentered care of the resident enal standards of quality care. In colan mustical end and each resident end and each resident enal standards of a resident's end en mustical end en are sident entitled to- In Each end en		555		6/

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		E SURVEY PLETED
		315307	B. WING		04/	26/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	PRAGE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 7600 RIVER RD NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 655	§483.21(a)(3) The resident and their rof the baseline care limited to: (i) The initial goals (ii) A summary of the dietary instructions (iii) Any services a administered by the on behalf of the factive in the comprehens. This REQUIREMED by: Based on observative review, it was deterded and impler baseline care planthours of admission identified for 1 of 2 #381) who had This deficient praction. This deficient practice is a surveyor observed wheelchair in their the resident who resident #381 sitting room. The surveyor responded in the resident of the res	facility must provide the epresentative with a summary e plan that includes but is not of the resident. The resident's medications and and treatments to be a facility and personnel acting sility. It is not met as evidenced to ment a person-centered (CP) for a resident within 48 and this deficient practice was residents reviewed, (Resident Order 26.4B1) The surveyor greeted esponded in their wheelchair in their or greeted the resident who	F 6	1. Resident #381 was pro NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Baseline Care Plan of Recompleted by the IDT Tea 2. All residents have the paffected by the same defined as a completion of Baseline to ensure that a community of completion of Baseline to ensure that a community provided to residents that the primary language of the same defined as a community provided to residents that the primary language of the same defined as a community language of the same language of the facility for the same language of the same langu	in the room. sident #381 was m. sotential to be cient practice. disciplinary team y and procedure e Care Plan and cation board tool at do not speak ne facility. fill audit 5 ine Care Plan policy and wed and rovided to to the primary r x 3 months. be immediately	

AND DUAN OF CODDECTION DENTIFICATION NUMBER:			2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315307	B. WING			04/2	26/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAGE LLC		70	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 600 RIVER RD ORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 655	NJ Exec Order 26.4 surveyor brought the room. The server action and server actions are surveyed as a surveyor brought the room. The server action and server actions are surveyed as a s	and a b1 would be needed. The ne would be needed. The ne would be needed. The news to Resident #381's knowledged that there was no b1 tool located in the d that the resident "never had nt #381's medical record	F6	655	monthly QAPI process for the next months.	three	
	Resident #381 was	admitted to the facility with uded but not limited to					
	assessment tool us management of car Reference Date of Interview Status so that the resident hat The MDS assessm "Section A1100, La Ex Order 26.4B1" was his/her NJ Execution	re, with an Assessment revealed a Brief ore of cour of 15, indicating of the course of					
	that the resident wa	nt #381's CP did not identify as <mark>Ex Order 26.4B1</mark> and Order 26.4b1 and an					
	On 4/17/23 at 12:52 the US FOIA (b)(6)	2 PM, the surveyor interviewed . She stated					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTI				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315307	B. WING			04/2	26/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAGE LLC		76	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 RIVER RD ORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 655	that Resident #381 NJ Exec Order 26.4 US FOIA (19/10) A review of the facil Plans-Baseline With revealed the following baseline plan of car immediate needs seresident within forty A further review of the Policy Interpretation assure that the resident's admission will be used until the comprehensive assinterdisciplinary per On 4/21/23 at 1:08 US FOIA (b)(6) US FOIA (b)(6) Verbalized the above acknowledged that	speaks and understands only and a b1 would be needed. The ged that the resident did not implemented to address the baseline CP should have a resident because "it should by their needs." The street or demonstrate a b1 in the resident's room. b2 in a reviewed date of 2/2023, and under Policy Statement, "A re to meet the resident's hall be developed for each reight (48) hours of admission. The policy indicated under and Implementation, "1. To dent's immediate care needs a baseline care plan will a forty-eight (48) hours of the n. 3. The baseline care plan will a forty-eight (48) hours of the n. 3. The baseline care plan are staff can conduct the sessment and develop an anon-centered care plan. b2 PM, the team met with the and conduct the sessment and develop an anon-centered care plan. CPM, the team met with the and conduct the sessment and develop an anon-centered care plan. CPM, the team met with the and conduct the sessment and develop an anon-centered care plan. CPM, the team met with the and conduct the sessment and develop an anon-centered care plan. CPM, the team met with the and conduct the sessment and develop an anon-centered care plan.	F6	655				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315307	B. WING			04/	26/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	PRAGE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, 7600 RIVER RD NORTH BERGEN	CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE N, NJ 07047		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CO	DER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PRRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD PERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658 F 658 SS=D	Services Provided CFR(s): 483.21(b)(3) Com The services provided as outlined by the comust- (i) Meet profession This REQUIREME by: Based on observareview, it was determaintain profession practice for 3 of 31 Resident #92, #228 This deficient practicellowing: Reference: New Jeff Chapter 11. Nu Practice Act for the "The practice of nunurse is defined as responsibilities with casefinding; reinfort teaching program to counseling and professionative care, under the company of the counseling and professionative care, under the company of the counseling and professionative care, under the counseling and	Meet Professional Standards (3)(i) aprehensive Care Plans ded or arranged by the facility, comprehensive care plan, al standards of quality. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview and record rmined that the facility failed to hal standards of nursing sampled residents observed, and #114. Tice was evidenced by the ersey Statutes Annotated, Title rsing Board. The Nurse estate of New Jersey states: Irrsing as a licensed practical aperforming tasks and hin the framework of reing the patient and family through health teaching, health ovision of supportive and hider the direction of a filicensed or otherwise legally	F 6	1. The identiceducated on administration documentation. The PN that reeducated to received from into the elect notify the NUExec order 26.451 treatment of signed the traceducated of Documentation. 2. All resident the same defined. 3. Licensed Non:	ified US FOIA (b)(6) the process of medical on and proper procedule on. received the process of medical on the physician was entronic medical record and company. Nurse that provided the Resident #114 and content to the content on the Charting and	ation re of er was er ntered and to he that d were	6/16/23
	administration observed prepar administration to a Resident #92. The	45 AM, during the medication ervation (med pass), the the Floor US FOIA (b)(6) ing Torder 26.481) resident, useful opened a packet prepared narked for 9:00 AM		medication a documentation 2. Ensure received from documented record. Notif	dministration and and	der e cal	

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315307	B. WING _		04/	26/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7600 RIVER RD NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCE	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	administration. The computer was on electronic medica (eMAR) was check medication removed. The then oper medications that we resident #92. The noted that medication that the medication removed in the medication to fadministration to fadministration process of the explained that medications in the orders documented the medications in the orders documented the pharmacy. The Surveyor also documented the removing the medication of the pharmacy. The Surveyor also documented the removing the medication of the pharmacy.	the Surveyor noted that the the screen saver mode. No tion administration record ked prior to preparing the ed from the packet. The determined the eMAR to check for other were due to be administered to the there were two to be administered to the there were two for Resident #92 and completed the the medications for Resident #92 and completed the	F 65	3. Policy on Charting and Documentation when providing treatments to residents. 4. The Unit Managers / Designe 5 residents weekly x 3 months to compliance. Any issues will be addressed im Result of audit will be reviewed during the QAPI process.	ee will audit o ensure nmediately.	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315307	B. WING _		04	/26/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 7600 RIVER RD NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	revealed that she both medications removing the med Resident #92's med Resident #92's medicated process for document and declining sheet process for document after including the time from storage, see only document after including the time from storage. A review of Resider revealed the following Review of Resider indicated that the diagnoses that including the time from storage. A review of Resider indicated that the diagnoses that including the time from storage. A review of Resider indicated that the diagnoses that including the time from storage. A review of Resider indicated that the diagnoses that including the following the foll	had documented the removal of on the declining sheets prior to lication and prior to starting ed pass. that this is not the appropriate nenting on the starting on the starting sheet. The starting clarified that the amounts listed on the fior to removing the medication that the amounts match and er removing the medication, the medication was removed	F 65	8		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315307	B. WING		04	/26/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		7	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7600 RIVER RD NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCE	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	for 9:00 AM admin The Surveyor note on the screen save checked prior to premoved from the The the form the The the following the nope other medications administered to Reprepared numerous administered to Resident #228 was family member set family	ed that the computer was er mode. No eMAR was reparing the medication packet. End the eMAR to check for that were due to be esident #228. The computer medications placed in a cup enter Resident #228's room. It is seated in a wheelchair with a lated next to the resident. The livised the computer was entered to check the Physician's entered to check the Physician's order dated or Physician's order dated	F 658			
	A review of Reside	ent #228's medical record				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315307	B. WING			04/	26/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAGE LLC		7	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7600 RIVER RD NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	1	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Review of Resident indicated that the rediagnoses that inclues Order 26.4B1 Review of Resident Review of Resident Indicated that the rediagnoses that inclues Order 26.4B1 Review of Resident Review of Resident Indicated that the reduced that the resident, Ex Order 26.4B1 Review of the Ex Order Review of the Ex Order 26.4B1 An interview with the A/24/23 at 1:33 PM food Order 26.4B1 and Ex Order 26.4B1	t #228's Face Sheet AR esident was admitted with uded but were not limited to that Resident #228 had a ing that the resident was 4b1 t #228's Care Plan (CP) resident, "has resource 25.481 the CP documented that the 26.481 rder 26.481 Evaluation and dated are Corder 26.481 and Ex Order 26.481 and Ex Order 26.481 and Ex Order 26.481	F6	358		2	
	under the Policy Int Implementation ind 5. The indiv	terpretation and					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315307	B. WING		04/	26/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAGE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 7600 RIVER RD NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Physician's order to medication, right do method (route) of a medication. On 4/18/23 at 1:47 US FOIA (b)(6) to discuss th morning med pass all medications sho Physician's orders added that die the eMAR and shot Complaint # NJ001	o verify the right resident, right brage, right time and right dministration before giving the PM, the surveyor met with the e results of the observation of The acknowledged that all be verified with the prior to administration. The et restrictions are posted within all be verified and followed.	F 6	58		
	A review of Resider resident was admitt diagnoses that incluEx Order 26.4B1 A review of the Profollowing note writter	gress Notes (PN) included the en by nursing staff, unds, resident noted with				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315307	B. WING		04/26/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAGE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7600 RIVER RD NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Further review of the note written by nurse requested that Ex Order 26.4B1. Placed medical doctor) and preceived." Another nursing PNEx Order 26.4B1 Living). kept clean, visited and very surves NJ Exec Order An additional review following note written Ex Order 26.4B1: Resident #478 did resident to the ER for Ex Order Ex Or	Treviewed, Ex Order 26.481 (Activities of Daily poportive, at the time resident by nursing staff, admitted to en by nursing staff, admitted to ex Order 26.481 (Activities of Daily poportive, at the time resident by nursing staff, admitted to en by nursing staff, admitted en by	F6	658		
	(POR) revealed tha	t there was no order for a				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315307	B. WING			04/2	26/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			7600	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 RIVER RD RTH BERGEN, NJ 07047		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	There was no doct for a X Order 26.44 the timeframe of request for a PM, when Resider ER. On 4/19/23 at 11:1 the FORM floor US FORM (B)(6) confirmed ordered in the elector Resident #478 from revealed that she will would call the physical enter the order in the state of the process for obtaining that the current elector documentation been in use for the the order for a roder country the survey the Form order country the survey the survey order country the survey the survey order country the survey or the	umented evidence of an order B1 was performed during at 10:46 PM when the was made until Ex Order 26.4B1 at #478 was transferred to the 3 AM, the surveyor interviewed		58			

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315307	B. WING		04/	/26/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAGE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 7600 RIVER RD NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047	ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	the facility on or after On 4/20/23 at 10:07 US FOIA (b)(6) """ regarding Resonot provide the survey revealed that a revealed that a revealed that the Physician has been order 28, documential been order 28, do	AM, in the presence of the activities and activities are activities and activities and activities and activities are activities and activities and activities are activities and activities and activities are activities and activities are activities and activities and activities are activities and activities and activities are activities and activities are activities and activities and activities are activities and activities and activities are activities and activities are activities and activities and activities and activities are activities and activities and activities are activities and activities and activities and activities and activities and activities are activities and activities and activities and activities and activities and activitie	F6	58			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315307	B. WING			04/2	26/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DRAGE LLC		760	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 RIVER RD ORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	ĸ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Continued From pa	age 17	F6	58			
	for a for Resine the hospital's elect system and reveal received for a to the ER admission on the terms of th	d the store if there was an order dent #478. The reviewed ronic medical record computer ed that there was no order from Ex Order 26.4B1 prior on. The store confirmed that the ed was done in the ER at 20:38					
	who explained that nursing home to ol home through the that the hospital wo physician's order for facility. The dathen be responsibly hospital's compute hospital would not	wed the process with the rit was the responsibility of the process of the nursing hospital. The receive a pull have to scan the hospital would be to scan the order into the result system. He verified that the perform an without a rewithout the order being in the					
	provided by the	cument titled "image.png" Prevealed that there were no Tom Succession and until the ER					
	was provided to the AM. The provided was done transferred to the E	4 PM, the surveyor interviewed regarding the report that e survey team that day at 10:29 firmed that the resident was ER. The term that the resident was an order for the record that an order for the record that the record that an order for the record that record the record that the rec					
	US FOIA (b)(6)	PM, in the presence of the from surveyor team discussed the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315307	B. WING			04/2	26/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	PRAGE LLC		76	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 600 RIVER RD ORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	concern regarding and request for a Resident #478 in a A review of the faci "Request for Diagn review date of 2/20 1. All requests for cordered by the resi 2. All orders for dia entered into the resigned by the Atten 3. Orders for diagn out as instructed by 4. Emergency requassure that prompt On 4/21/23 at 12:5 survey team, the find any document or an order for a there should have further information On 4/19/2023 at 11 care on Residerical tyles order 20:45 care on Residerical tyles o	the lack of a Physician's order ordered or performed for timely manner. lity provided policy titled ostic Services" with a facility 23 included the following: diagnostic services must be dent's Attending Physician. gnostic services must be sident's medical record and iding Physician. ostic services will be carried of the physician's order. The physician's order. The stated that she could not not orders, change of condition orders, change of condition. The confirmed that been an order for a now provided. 10 AM, the surveyor observed of the sident #114 performed by the US FOIA (b)(6)	Fe	558			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315307	B. WING			04/26/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAGE LLC		76	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 600 RIVER RD IORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	revealed a BIMS so suggests that Residence and the Residence and t	enterly MDS dated, Secretary of 15. This score dent #114 has an entered	F	358			
	A review of the Tread through documentation on the performed on initials of the observed.	atment Administration History revealed that the revealed that the day shift was not the US FOIA (b)(6) view, the surveyor could not documentation by nursing e, only consultant					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315307	B. WING		04	/26/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DRAGE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 7600 RIVER RD NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	On 4/20/2023 at 11 interviewed the saked her why she care in the eMAR, performing it. The know why, I never documented daily the resident." On 4/20/2023 at 11 interviewed the resident who sign documented that streatment observed explained that she by the streatment observed explained that she by	1:33 AM, the surveyor The surveyor The did not sign off the surveyor The surveyor discussed The surveyor discussed	F6	58		
	"the facility expects appropriately and to should document an eeded. The treatment, docume what she has done is not appropriate to the eMAR if she did A review of facility policy, version 1.2 11/2018, updated 10 on 3/2023, revealed procedures and trecare-specific detail. The date and time was provided.	he prescribed order. The nurse and adjust the care plan as care nurse should do the ent appropriately and document appropriately and document as then sign off in the eMAR. It is ask the staff nurse to sign off d not perform the treatment." Charting and Documentation (H5MAPL0124), adopted 1/2022, reviewed by the facility d #7 Documentation of eatments will include				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ` ′		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315307	B. WING _		04/26/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DRAGE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7600 RIVER RD NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	findings obtained of How the resident to treatment. The signature and documenting. A review of facility (H5MAPL0296), ac 10/2019, updated 3 revealed, section E and title of the indirectore. On 4/20/23 at 1:30 US FOIA (b)(6) to discuss the signing of the eMA	data and /or any unusual luring the procedure/treatment. plerated the procedure/ and title of the individual Wound Care policy, version 1.2 dopted 11/2018, updated 5/2021, reviewed 1/2023, pocumentation #4, the name vidual performing the wound PM, the surveyor met with the me issue involving appropriate R by the treatment performing information was provided.	F 65	18	
F 677 SS=D	S483.24(a)(2) A resout activities of dai services to maintai personal and oral I This REQUIREME by: Complaint # NJ00 Based on observati medical records, a facility documents,	d for Dependent Residents (2) sident who is unable to carry ly living receives the necessary in good nutrition, grooming, and nygiene; NT is not met as evidenced	F 67	1. Resident #100 was immediately **JERES OTHER 26.451 by the CNA after providing NJ Exec Order 26.451. 2. All incontinent residents who are dependent on staff for care are at risk for	6/16/23 or

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315307	B. WING			04/2	26/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	PRAGE LLC		7	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 600 RIVER RD IORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	care was provided to on staff for care. To observed during a conserved during: On 4/19/23 at 11:46 a care tour with the was checked for the was check	to 1 of 3 residents dependent his deficient practice was care tour and involved dice was evidenced by the compared floor US FOIA (b)(6) Resident #100 Order 26.4B1 care by the evor observed Resident #100, ed, wearing a exorder 26.4B1 as an ex Order 26.4B1 as an ex Order 26.4B1 ar #100 which had a er border of exorder 26.4B1 was an exorder 26.4B1	F6	677	the same deficient practice. 3. Nursing staff were re-educated opolicy and procedure for caring for incontinent residents who are dependent on staff care. 4. The Unit Managers / Designee of conduct audits to 5 incontinent residents weekly x 3 months. Any issues ide during the audit will be addressed immediately. Audits will be reviewed through the monthly QAPI process for the next months.	will sidents ntified	
	On 4/19/23 at 12:23 an interview with th #1) assigned to Rethat she made rour when she started highest the residents added that if the residents.	3 PM, the surveyor conducted e Certified Nurse Aide (CNA sident #100. CNA #1 stated ads on her assigned residents er shift and that she would EX Order 26.4B1. CNA #1 sident's Ex Order 26.4B1, she before the breakfast trays are residents.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315307	B. WING		04	/26/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		7	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 600 RIVER RD IORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	every two hhad about 10 residents half of the resident was grown and was was grown and should added that she triversidents every two leven more than to checked the resident #100 at 1:00 the US FOIA (b)(6) Wesser order 20.4bil care.	at she checked NJ Excorder 20.451 ours. CNA #1 stated that she dents on her assignment and sidents were NJ Excorder 20.451. She imes she had 11 residents on care for when the unit only had that she checked Resident or 9:00 AM and that the She added that she has a possorier 20.451 another resident who #1 demonstrated that she was a told Excorder 20.451 Resident #100 after evious resident. If that Resident #100 was very not have been left like that. She ed her best to check her yo hours but that it does not CNA #1 confirmed that it had we hours and that she had not lent prior to the surveyor finding (CNA #1 confirmed that to thave any Ex Order 26.4B1) If PM, the surveyor interviewed regarding The Useround Stated that the	F 677			
	possible. The expectations were Ex Order 26.4B1 the Ex Order 26.4 On 4/21/23 at 9:50 interview Residen	indicated that her as well as that residents should not have as well as as well as as the surveyor went to the surveyor was we the resident who was not in				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315307	B. WING _		04	/26/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 7600 RIVER RD NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 677	Continued From pa	age 24	F 67	7			
	the facility at that t	ime.					
	The surveyor revier record.	ewed Resident #100's medical					
	that the resident w had diagnoses wh limited to Ex Order						
	(MDS), an assessi reflected a Brief In	arterly Minimum Data Set ment tool dated (2004-2004) terview of Mental Status out of 15 which indicated					
	that the resident re Section indicate	IDS indicated under use equired extensive assistance. d under Ex Order 26.4B1 as NJ Exec Order 26.4b1.					
	reflected a focused resident was at ris secondary to NJ Exclusive Interventions included offer Mesons assistant before/after meals	d area dated 25 Order 26.481, that the k for Ex Order 26.481 and NJ Exec Order 26.461, ded but were not limited to: stance upon arising, at bedtime and PRN. Provide after each NJ Exec Order 26.461.					

	L' (DENTIFICATION L')		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315307	B. WING _		04	/26/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 7600 RIVER RD NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 677	surveyor discusses performed in a timobservation. A review of the fact "Urinary Continence Incontinence-Asse a revised date of Stollowing: 1. The staff and processes and treat incontinence. 2. Management of relevant clinical guarant clinical guarant clinical guarant or improve bladde tract infections to the policy did not care would be provided with care appropriate to mai carry activities of Daily with an updated did following, "Policy Sprovided with care appropriate to mai carry activities of Residents who are daily living independencessary to main and personal and	from another facility, the d their concern that the or Resident #100 was not sely manner during their sellity provided policy titled, be and essment and Management" with September 2010 included the ractitioner will appropriately anage, individuals with urinary incontinence will follow sidelines. Individuals with urinary the extent possible. Include how often incontinence wided. Selity provided policy titled, Living (ADL's), Supporting at e of 10/2021, included the Statement: Residents will [be] at the attention of the incontinence will appropriate the extent possible. Included the Statement: Residents will [be] at the include the statement included the stat	F 67				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315307	B. WING		04	26/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAGE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7600 RIVER RD NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047	·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUND CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 677	Implementation sec "2. Appropriate car provided for resider ADLs independently resident and in accouncluding appropriativith:c. Elimination (to On 4/21/23 at 12:54 US FOIA (b)(6) and the survey tear time for NJ Exec Order 25:44b	e and services will be ents who are unable to carry out by, with the consent of the ordance with the plan of care, the support and assistance dileting);" I PM, in the presence of the from another facility m, the US FOIA (b)(6) I) shared that the minimum care was every two hours and eeded. No further information	F6	77			
	Free of Accident HacCFR(s): 483.25(d)(§483.25(d) Accident The facility must en §483.25(d)(1) The ras free of accident §483.25(d)(2)Each supervision and assaccidents. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation medical record and was determined the and maintain prodocumented on the	azards/Supervision/Devices 1)(2)	F6	1. The NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 of Re #119 was NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 on the 2. All residents high risk for falls care planned to use the floor marisk for the same deficient practic	floor. that are ts are at	6/16/23	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315307	B. WING		04/2	26/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAGE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7600 RIVER RD NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	The deficient practiful following: On 4/10/2023 at 12 observed the reside with the violet against the leaning against the On 4/11/2023 at 12 the resident in NJ Excorder 26.481 leaning against the A review of the Admadmission summar had diagnoses which to Ex Order 26.481 A review of the Qua (MDS), an assessm The resident had a status (BIMS, cogn focuses on orientat score coded as foo ex Order 26.481 A review of the resident was NJ Exec Order 26.481	21 PM, the surveyor ent in NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 22 PM, the surveyor observed with the off the floor and once again bed rail. 22 PM, the surveyor observed with the off the floor and once again bed rail. 23 PM, the surveyor observed with the off the floor and once again bed rail. 24 PM, the surveyor observed with the off the floor and once again bed rail. 25 PM, the surveyor observed with the floor and once again bed rail. 26 PM, the surveyor observed with the floor and specific and once again bed rail. 27 PM, the surveyor observed with the floor and specific and floor and once again bed rail. 28 PM, the surveyor observed with the floor and specific and floor and once again bed rail. 29 PM, the surveyor observed with the floor and specific and floor and once again bed rail. 29 PM, the surveyor observed with the floor and once again bed rail. 20 PM, the surveyor observed with the floor and specific and once again bed rail. 20 PM, the surveyor observed with the floor and once again bed rail. 20 PM, the surveyor observed with the floor and once again bed rail.	F 689	3. All staff are educated in the implementation in maintaining fall interventions per resident sindivision of care. 4. The ADON / Designee will audit residents with floor mats weekly x3 months. Any issues identified will be addressed immediately. Audits will be reviewed through the monthly QAPI process for the next months.	5 3 be	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315307	B. WING		04	/26/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAGE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 7600 RIVER RD NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	A review of the resimilation of the resident in bed, che on 4/18/2023 at 10 interviewed the US responsible for the informed the standard that the property is next to the explained, "when the explained, "when the explained, "when the bed could it be up." On 4/18/2023 at 11 interviewed the US stated, "when we is puts the US stated, "when the patient will be up."	dent's orders dated ed that the order was active. Order 26.461 NJExes Order 28.461 when eck placement every shift." 2:37 AM, the surveyor FOIA (b)(6) care of Resident #119. The surveyor, NJEXES Order 28.461 are used the resident is in bed they are to be on the floor. The top of positioning for NJEXES Order 26.461 bed. In addition the the resident is in the the resident is in the the down, both NJEXES OF Should be with resident and resident is in :10 AM, the surveyor	F 6			
	cannot roll under by visitor is in the room. A review of the Fall provided by the under section label Evaluation (comple determine fall risk from the team identifies and interventions to red while maximizing dunder the section I 2) Implement goal.	s Risk Evaluation policy, on 4/18/2023 at 12:23 PM, ed Policy: The Fall Risk sted on admission) will factors. The intradisciplinary implements appropriate uce the risk of falls or injuries ignity and independence.				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315307	B. WING		04/	26/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DRAGE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7600 RIVER RD NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	plan of care (IPOC On 4/18/2023 at 1: US FOIA (b)(6) deficient practice. provided. N.J.A.C. 8:39-27.1 Respiratory/Trache CFR(s): 483.25(i) § 483.25(i) Respiratracheostomy care The facility must eneeds respiratory care and tracheal scare, consistent wip practice, the comp care plan, the resident 483.65 of this This REQUIREME by: Based on observative with was deternal maintain resident who was resident who was recording to the standard to t	to discuss the No further information was (a) eostomy Care and Suctioning and tracheal suctioning. Insure that a resident who eare, including tracheostomy suctioning, is provided such th professional standards of rehensive person-centered dents' goals and preferences,	F 6	1. Resident #114 concerns wer immediately addressed. The was educated to ensure protocol by notifying the Wilderson	e to follow esident s esident s	6/16/23
	the surveyor obser	2:56 PM, during the initial tour, ved Resident #382 sitting in th Ex Order 26:4B1 in use		Education was provided to no respiratory staff for appropriate nasal cannula / tubing when not cannula / tubing when when when when when when when when	storage of	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1''	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315307	B. WING			04/	26/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE			76	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 500 RIVER RD ORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047		20,2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	Ex Order 26.4B1 attached to aEx Order 26.4B1 On 4/18/23 at 11: Resident #382 no observed a Ex Order 26.4B1 The surveyor revirecord that reveal The Face Sheet radmitted to the faincluded but not li The Admission M assessment tool of Reference Date of Interview Status indicated that the A further review in Procedures, indicated that the A further review in Procedures in Proce	order 26.4B1 The surveyor observed on the in their room. The surveyor of 26.4B1 on the floor, dated e, and connected to the ewed Resident #382's medical led the following: The surveyor of 26.4B1 on the floor, dated e, and connected to the ewed Resident #382's medical led the following: The surveyor observed of 26.4B1 on the floor, dated e, and connected to the ewed Resident #382's medical led the following: The surveyor observed on the surveyor observed e, and connected to the ewed Resident #382's medical led the following: The surveyor observed on the surveyor observed e, and connected to the floor, dated that Resident #382's medical led the following: The surveyor observed on the surveyor observed e, and connected to the floor, dated that Resident #382's medical led the following: The surveyor observed on the surveyor observed e, and connected to the floor, dated that Resident #382's medical led the following: The surveyor observed of the surveyor observed e, and connected to the floor, dated that Resident #382 was cility with diagnoses that imited to exercise the following: The surveyor observed on the floor, dated that Resident #382 was cility with diagnoses that imited to exercise the following: The surveyor observed on the floor, dated that the surveyor observed exercise the floor of the floor		695	and to document in progress notes 4. The Unit Manager/ Designee wi conduct an audit of 3 residents x 3 months, to ensure that oxygen car tubings are placed in plastic bags not in use and residents □ concern immediately addressed. Audits will be reviewed through the monthly QAPI process for the next months.	ll nnulas/ when is are	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315307	B. WING			04/	26/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			76	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 RIVER RD DRTH BERGEN, NJ 07047	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	On 4/18/23 at 12:0 US FOIA (b)(6) inside the resident the US FOIA (DIG) acknown should har bag when not in us stated, "It shouldn' A review of the fact (Respiratory Therat with a review date purpose of this proof infection associatasks and equipment indicated under "In Related to Oxygen oxygen cannula and bag when not in us On 4/21/23 at 1:08 US FOIA (b)(6) above concern. The acknowledged that have been placed use. b) On 4/19/2023 at 1:08 US FOIA (b)(6) above concern. The acknowledged that have been placed use.	o PM, the surveyor brought the s room. During the interview, owledged that the ve been placed inside a plastic se for proper storage, she thave been on the floor." Illity policy titled, "Departmental py)-Prevention of Infection" of 2/2023 under "Purpose: The cedure is to guide prevention ated with respiratory therapy sent." The policy further fection Control Considerations Administration: 5. Keep the ad tubing used PRN in a plastic se." PM, the team met with the The surveyor verbalized the legistry of the light should inside a plastic bag when not in the light should inside a plastic bag when not in light should inside a plastic bag when should be a plastic bag when	F	695			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315307	B. WING		04	/26/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAGE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 7600 RIVER RD NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	Surveyor proceeded with the communicated Reside who informed the sout help from the count help	d to have a concertable he resident. Resident #114 he he surveyor via concertable and street. (a) the surveyor via concertable and street. (b) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c	F 6	95		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315307	B. WING			04/26/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAGE LLC		76	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 600 RIVER RD ORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	~at risk for Activitie dated To Order 20.481 N. W to have a NJ Exec vis on	s of daily living (ADL) decline, ith an intervention in place is Order 26.4b1 Order 2	F	695			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315307	B. WING		04	/26/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		7	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1600 RIVER RD NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	interviewed the surveyor, "I was use the content of that the surveyor." It was use the content of the content o	2:33 PM, the surveyor The solution informed the naware of the resident having It was never brought to my resident wanted to move to the request I was informed of was 4 Ex Order 26.4B1 which gotten them." B PM, the surveyor interviewed It, "The resident has stated that 26.4B1, and I told the staff on a and I will come down to be surveyor asked the risor, the resident I would try in the resi	F 695			

, , ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315307	B. WING		04/	26/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		7	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 600 RIVER RD IORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCE	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	adopted 11/2018, by the facility on 1 reporting section accordance with fistandards of practical Areview of the facility, standards of practical Areview of the facility, standards of the hospital and respiratory care so signed by the Preson 3/16/2023. The surveyor reviet he lease of the le	eygen administration policy revised 10/2020, and updated 0/2019 revealed under #2- Report other information in acility policy and professional tice. cility Employee Lease en the Hospital Medical Center ates that the see to the facility for ervices. The agreement was sident of the hospital and dated ewed the original contract for S FOIA (b)(6) dated by the US FOIA (b)(6) dy of the agreement: "technical resight by our US FOIA (b)(6) at the Medical Center." collow up with the contract for sexperiencing discussed with d to follow protocol by notifying S FOIA (b)(6) or US FOIA (b)(6)	F 695			
	documentation or the surveyor relay	verbal discussions provided to ing that any of the discussions 4 had with the				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l · ·	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315307	B. WING _		04/2	26/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAGE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7600 RIVER RD NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	US FOIA (b)(6) survey team further surrounding Reside	from another facility, the discussed the issue ent #114's Market concerns move to another unit that	F 69	95		
F 725 SS=D	provided a higher le information was pro NJAC 8:39-4.1 (a) Sufficient Nursing S	evel of care. No further ovided. 5 Staff	F 72	25		6/16/23
	the appropriate corprovide nursing and resident safety and practicable physica well-being of each resident assessme and considering the diagnoses of the fa	nt Staff. Ive sufficient nursing staff with Inpetencies and skills sets to Id related services to assure It attain or maintain the highest I, mental, and psychosocial Iresident, as determined by Ints and individual plans of care In number, acuity and It cility's resident population in In a facility assessment required				
	by sufficient number types of personnel nursing care to all resident care plans (i) Except when wanthis section, license (ii) Other nursing polimited to nurse aid	ived under paragraph (e) of ed nurses; and ersonnel, including but not es.				
	§483.35(a)(2) Exce	pt when waived under				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		315307	B. WING			04/2	26/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAGE LLC		760	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 RIVER RD DRTH BERGEN, NJ 07047	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	paragraph (e) of thi designate a license nurse on each tour This REQUIREMENT by: Complaint # NJ00000000000000000000000000000000000	s section, the facility must d nurse to serve as a charge of duty. NT is not met as evidenced 154588 In the facility was determined that the facility fficient nursing staff to ensure practical wellbeing by failing to: 154581 In the facility was determined that the facility fficient nursing staff to ensure practical wellbeing by failing to: 154582 In the facility was determined that the facility fficient nursing staff to ensure practical wellbeing by failing to: 154583 In the facility was determined that the facility fficient nursing staff to ensure practical wellbeing by failing to: 154589 In the facility was determined that the facility fficient nursing staff to ensure practical wellbeing by failing to: 154589 In the facility was determined that the facility fficient nursing staff nequirements for dicated the New Jersey statutes Annotated) mum staffing requirements for dicated the New Jersey to law P.L. 2020 c 112, 30:13-18 (the Act), which is staffing requirements in solutions of the facility shift. In the facility was determined that no law staffing requirements in solutions of the facility facility facility for the facility fac	F 7	25	1. 1. ■ Care was proving Resident #100 upon notification from surveyor that care needed to be resolved to the facility Shad staffing ratio was adjusted equally on all the floors to the call outs to reach the regulation CNA ratio. 2. All incontinent residents depend on staff for care have the potential affected by the same deficient practice. 3. All Nurses / CNAs were educated the policy and procedure related to providing incontinent care to reside dependent on staff care. Staffing coordinator and Nurse mas were educated to maintain the requiremental mandated by the state of NJ. 4. Unit Manager will audit 3 resider are dependent to staff care weekly weeks then monthly x2 months. Reaudit will be submitted during QAP meeting monthly. The DON and / Designee will revie daily staffing assignments to ensur continued compliance. Any trends/identified will be addressed immed Result will be reviewed during QAP meeting monthly.	as cover of 1:8 and and to be etice. In of as a cover of 1:8 and and to be etice. In of a cover of 1:8 and and to be etice. In of a cover of 1:8 and	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		E SURVEY MPLETED
		315307	B. WING		04/	/26/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAGE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 7600 RIVER RD NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	One direct care star residents for the nigdirect care staff me CNA and perform CONA and per	off member to every 14 ght shift, provided that each ember shall sign in to work as a cNA duties. SAM, the surveyor conducted floor US FOIA (b)(6) Resident for Ex Order 26.4B1 by the surveyor observed Resident g in bed, wearing a Ex Order 26.4B1 . ch had a Ex Order 26.4B1 on it. the corder 26.4b1 confirmed ch had a Ex Order 26.4B1 on it. the corder 26.4b1 confirmed ch had a Ex Order 26.4B1 on it. the corder 26.4b1 confirmed ch had a Ex Order 26.4B1 on it. the corder 26.4b1 confirmed ch had a Ex Order 26.4B1 on it. the corder 26.4b1 confirmed ch had a Ex Order 26.4B1 on it. the corder 26.4b1 confirmed ch had a Ex Order 26.4B1 on it. the corder 26.4b1 confirmed ch had a Ex Order 26.4B1 on it. The corder 26.4b1 confirmed ch had a Ex Order 26.4B1 on it. The corder 26.4b1 confirmed ch had a Ex Order 26.4B1 on it. The corder 26.4b1 confirmed ch had a Ex Order 26.4B1 on it. The corder 26.	F 7	,		
	care. She added th	every two hours for need of at the residents had breakfast were taking care of them.				
	seven CNAs on the indicated that the C some had ten resid added that sometin	specified that there was unit that day. The USFOIA (D)(D) NAs had nine residents, and ents to care for. She then nes the unit had eight CNAs CNAs. The surveyor assignment sheet.				
		to 3:00 PM consisting of 7 sheet dated 4/19/23 included				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315307	B. WING _		04/26/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7600 RIVER RD NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DEFICIENCY PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		OULD BE COMPLÉTION	
F 725	the following: Assignment 1, 2 a Assignment 4 and Assignment 6 and resident on each of with a black line the there was not a re to be cared by. CNA #1 (The CNA #100) was listed us residents. On 4/19/23 at 12:2 an interview with the Resident #100. Cl rounds on her ass started her shift at residents' Ex Order Ex Order 26.4B1, she was breakfast trays we CNA #1 stated that their Ex Order 26. informed the surve residents and that Ex Order 26.4B1 She at eleven residents co only had six CNAs CNA #1 identified #100 around 8:30 resident	and 3 had 10 residents each 15 had 9 residents each 17 had 8 residents each with 1 of those assignments marked by the sident in that bed that needed 18 assigned to care for Resident and 19 A assignment 4 with 9 assignment 4 with 9 assignment 4 with 9 assignment 4 with 9 assigned to 19 A #1, assigned to 19 A #1 stated that she made 19 A #1 stated that she made 19 A #1 and if their 19 A #1 and 19 A #1	F 72	25	
	#100. CNA #1 revealed if and should	that Resident #100 was that have been left like that.			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315307	B. WING		04	/26/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 7600 RIVER RD NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	residents every two always happen. Obeen more than two checked the resident the resident. On 4/19/23 at 12:3 the floor floor floor floor ratio of residents to stated that there we determines staffing was not sure of the US FOIA (b)(6) NJ Exec Order 26.451 care that the expectation frequent as possible surveyor that there	CNA #1 confirmed that it had we hours and that she had not ent prior to the .surveyor finding B5 PM, the surveyor interviewed (D)(6) regarding staffing and the o CNA. The confirmed floor (D) regarding staffing coordinator who geneds. She indicated that she e staffing ratio mandate. 4 PM, the surveyor interviewed (D) regarding and staffing. The confirmed staffing residents as one was for staff to perform the confirmed the erwas a staffing coordinator and ff the building with as many		25		
	mandated ratio of added that they try CNA on the day sh	nat she was aware of the staff to residents. The residents per nift but that sometimes there revealed that two CNAs orning.				
	Resident Care Sta Receptionist Desk the following: 4/19/2023-Day shi Shift Hours: 7:00 A Census:167 Certified Nurses A	ewed the Nursing Home offing Report posted on the in The Staffing Report included offit AM-3:00 PM Current Resident official (CNA) # of Staff: 30; Total official (CNA) # to Resident Ratio: 1				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	, ,	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315307	B. WING _		04	/26/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DRAGE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 7600 RIVER RD NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	CNA: 5.6 Resident On 4/21/23 at 9:59 the US FOIA (b)(6) process for staffing staffed the building stated that if she w she would call in a staff numbers. The of the mandated stresidents for 1 CN. The surveyor aske Staffing report for residents for 1 CN. to have an assignmer 1 CNA. The the CNAs in the buby the facility cens was directed to coincluding CNAs that to care for resident CNA and was cour CNAs Staffing Rate explained that the Program CNAs (promaintain a client's discharged from the calculating the Statthose CNAs did no but that they can h sometimes do care	AM, the surveyor interviewed pregarding the stated that she with CNAs per unit. She then was under the mandated ratio, gency staff to meet the needed stated that she was aware raffing ration, "it was eight A." It if staffing is found to be under the she would notify the she would notify the she would notify the she would notify the she would not for ine or ten residents explained that she counts all inding and calculates the ratio us. The sexplained that she was a she wa	F 72	5		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILD	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315307	B. WING		04	/26/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	PRAGE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 7600 RIVER RD NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	Ratio was to give re enough staff to correvealed that with a staffing ratio is free amount. The wind enough will call state that she was not suprocess for the callity and the US staffing. The staffing was awastated that the faciliaccording to the rathe posted Staffing building, even CNA assignments but go feeding and care. The content on the content on the state on the ratio on the state on the ratio on the state on the suprocession of the suprocession on the state on the suprocession of the supr	esidents proper care and have imply with resident's need. She frequent staffing callouts the quently below the standard explained that she reviews each aff in to work. The stated are why this was not the floor on from another floor on from another from another fold (b)(6) Pegarding the process for stated that they try to staff the census on that unit. The stated that they try to staff the census on that unit. The stated that they try to staff the census on that unit. The stated that they best to staff the census on that unit. The stated that they explained that Ratio included all CNAs in the as that did not have to the units to help with the state of the CNAs in the state of the consistency of the CNAs in the state of the consistency of the CNAs in the state of the consistency of the CNAs in the state of the consistency of the consi	F 7	25		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315307	B. WING			04/2	26/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAGE LLC		7	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 600 RIVER RD IORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	Continued From pa	nge 43	F7	'25			
	The facility did not printed information.	provide any additional					
	the facility for the w 5/07/2022 and 5/08 was deficient in CN of 14 day shifts, det 1 of 14 evening shifts	Staffing Report" completed by reeks of 5/01/2022 to 8/2022 to 5/14/2022, the facility IA staffing for residents on 10 ficient in CNAs to total staff on fts, and deficient in total staff of 14 overnight shifts as					
	-05/01/22 had 19 C day shift, required 2	NAs for 184 residents on the 23 CNAs.					
	-05/02/22 had 21 C day shift, required 2	NAs for 184 residents on the 23 CNAs.					
	-05/06/22 had 20 C day shift, required 2	NAs for 180 residents on the 22 CNAs.					
	-05/07/22 had 13 C day shift, required 2	NAs for 180 residents on the 22 CNAs.					
	-05/08/22 had 13 C day shift, required 2	NAs for 180 residents on the 22 CNAs.					
	-05/08/22 had 10 C evening shift, requi	NAs to 22 total staff on the red 11 CNAs.					
	-05/09/22 had 20 C day shift, required 2	NAs for 180 residents on the 22 CNAs.					
	-05/10/22 had 20 C day shift, required 2	NAs for 180 residents on the 22 CNAs.					
	-05/11/22 had 20 C day shift, required 2	NAs for 180 residents on the 22 CNAs.					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315307	B. WING			04/2	26/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAGE LLC		7	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 600 RIVER RD IORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	Continued From pa	ge 44	F7	'25			
	-05/12/22 had 11 total staff for 180 residents on the overnight shift, required 13 total staff.						
	-05/13/22 had 20 C day shift, required 2	NAs for 182 residents on the 23 CNAs.					
	-05/14/22 had 18 C day shift, required 2	NAs for 179 residents on the 22 CNAs.					
		lity provided policy titled, rised date of October 2017, ng:					
	Our facility provides with the skills and o provide care and se	s sufficient numbers of staff competency necessary to ervices for all residents in sident care plans and the					
	facility assessment Policy Interpretation 1. Licensed nurses						
	direct care staff are	and the skill requirements of determined by the needs of don each resident's plan of					
	4. Direct care staffir (including agency a to the CMS payroll-schedule specified	ng information per day ind contract staff) is submitted based journal system on the by CMS, but no less than					
		erns relative to our facility's lirected to the Administrator or					
F 755 SS=D	N.J.A.C. 8:39-27.1 Pharmacy Srvcs/Pr	(a) ocedures/Pharmacist/Records	F7	'55			6/16/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315307	B. WING		04	/26/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DRAGE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 7600 RIVER RD NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047	ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	S483.45 Pharmacy The facility must predrugs and biological them under an agre §483.70(g). The facility must predrugs and biological them under an agre §483.70(g). The facility must end only under a licensed nurse. §483.45(a) Proced pharmaceutical serithat assure the acceleration and biologicals of the must employ or obligharmacist whospharmacist who	Services rovide routine and emergency als to its residents, or obtain eement described in acility may permit unlicensed hister drugs if State law inder the general supervision of ures. A facility must provide rvices (including procedures curate acquiring, receiving, lministering of all drugs and it the needs of each resident. Consultation. The facility tain the services of a licensed rides consultation on all rision of pharmacy services in blishes a system of records of tion of all controlled drugs in	F7	1. The Licensed Nurses re-educated to follow the parameter orders.		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD		LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315307	B. WING			04/2	26/2023
	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	7 N X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	residents reviewed (Resident #124, Rewas as follows: 1.) On 4/10/23 at 10 observed Resident closed. The resider record. The reside or with diallimited to Ex Order with diallimited to Ex Order Resident reflected start date of reflected start date	for was identified for 2 of 34 for medication management esident #92). The evidence 0:35 AM, the surveyor #124 in the room with eyes at was NJ Exec Order 26.4b1. Wed Resident #124's medical nt was admitted to the facility gnoses that included but not 26.4B1 etronic Physician Orders for a physician order (PO) with a for a medication, exorder 26.4B1 specified to give the	F 7	755	2. All residents with hold paramete are at risk for the same deficient position. 3. Licensed Nurses were re-educated competencied on Medication. Administration Policy to ensure the hold parameter orders are followed. 4. Staff Educator / Designee will consudits to 3 licensed nurses during medication administration weekly amonths to ensure hold order parameter followed and to address finding any. Audits will be reviewed through the monthly QAPI process for the next months.	ted and t the d. onduct a 3 neters gs if	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		315307	B. WING		04	/26/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAGE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 7600 RIVER RD NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	The surveyor review record. The resider on surveyor review record. The resider on surveyor review record. The resider on surveyor review of the resident of the electron order 26.481 reflected order specified to ghours for surveyor of the emotication for a survey of the emotication for a surveyor order 26.481 reflected to ghours for surveyor order 26.481 reflected that the medication was addressed showed that the disconsistence of the surveyor order 26.481 reflect that the residence of the surveyor order acknowledged that reflect that the residence of the surveyor order acknowledged that the residence order orde	wed Resident #92's medical not was admitted to the facility agnoses that included but not 26.4B1 etronic Physician Orders for a PO with a start date of ation, Ex Order 26.4B1. The ive 10 tablet of 20	F 7	55		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION (X3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315307	B. WING		04/26/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAGE LLC	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7600 RIVER RD NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)		
F 755	Continued From page 48 NJAC 8:39- 29.2 (d)		F 755			
	F 759 Free of Medication Error Rts 5 Prcnt or More		F 759		6/16/23	
	§483.45(f) Medicati The facility must en					
	percent or greater; This REQUIREMEN by:	oation error rates are not 5				
	review, it was deter maintain a medicat surveyor observed of medication to 3 r	tion, interview, and record mined that the facility failed to ion rate error below 5%. The 2 nurses administer 26 doses residents and there were 3 and in a medication error rate of		1. The US FOIA (DXG) that were observed by the Surveyor during med pass on Resident #92 and Resident #228 were educated on the process of checking prior to administration for compliance physician ordered parameters.	u Exe	
	The deficient practi following:	ce was evidenced by the		All residents receiving anti-hyperter medications having hold order parame are at risk for the same deficient pract	eters	
	administration obsessurveyor observed prepari administration to a Resident #92. The by the pharmacy, madministration that Ex Order 26.4B1 every hours Hole (Ex Order 26.4B1) rder 2 twice daily. The Surveyor noted paper that contained	45 AM, during the medication ervation (med pass), the the **core** Floor US FOIA (b)(6) mg **Corder 26.4B1**) resident, useful opened a packet prepared narked for 9:00 AM included **Imedications, to be administered d if Ex Order 26.4B1** and Ex Order 26.4B1** If that the **Imedication in the image is t		3. Licensed Nurses were reeducated competencied on the policy and procedure during medication administration including hold parameted. 4. The Staff Educator / Designee will observe 5 License Nurses weekly for months during their medication pass the ensure they are following the policy are procedure for Medication Administration Issues identified during the audit will be discussed with the nurse. Audits will be reviewed through the monthly QAPI process for the next throughts.	ers. 3 o nd on. oe	

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315307	B. WING		04/26/2023			
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 7600 RIVER RD NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 759	Resident #92. The for Reside could not give an Resident #92's vit On 4/18/23 at 9:13 to administer the resurveyor requester The was intered agreed and The was intered to the preparation medication to the ordered by the Pherman Review of Resides summary) indicate admitted with diagnot limited to Ex Order 26.4B1 A review of the modulation agreed that the with diagnot limited to Ex Order 26.4B1 A review of the modulate the management of the modulate the management of the modulate the management of the worder 26.4B1 2. On 4/18/23 at the Surveyor observed pharmacy, market opened pharmacy, market	e paper documented a paper docum	F 759					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315307	B. WING			04/26/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAGE LLC		7	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 600 RIVER RD IORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	Continued From pa Ex Order 26.4B1 Ex Ex Order 26.4B1		F	759			
	paper that containe and vitals for nume Resident #228. The	that the service referred to a d handwritten room numbers rous residents, including a paper documented a service for Resident #228. When lid not give an accurate time ent #228's vitals.					
	#228, the surveyor be checked. Ti	e medication to Resident requested that the same and ne same for Resident #228 ne same same same same same same same sam					
	of the medication to agreed that the just prior to prepara medication to the reordered by the Physics she should not have to administration ar	viewed after the administration of Resident #228. The strain and administration of esident when parameters are sician. The strain agreed that a dministered the administered the 228, as the was as the was a constant of the physician's order a medication should be held if					
	(admission summa	#228's Face Sheet ry) indicated that the resident diagnoses that included but ix Order 26.4B1					

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315307	B. WING		04	04/26/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	PRAGE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 7600 RIVER RD NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 759	Review of the Admunder the Policy Inspectation indecordance with the required time frame 6. The follochecked/verified for administering med parswhen there are me parameters by the	t #228's Admission MDS dated and that Resident #228 had a sing that the resident was 4b1 t #228's Care Plan (CP) resident, "has to resident, "has to resident, "has to resident and the CP documented that the CP documented that the CP documented that the CP documented in the corder 26.4b1 inistering Medications Policy, terpretation and licated: ions must be administered in the orders, including any term and the corders, including any term and the corders, including any term and the corders are ach resident prior to dications to Vital signs, if necessary PM, the surveyor met with the corder to the corder and the corder documented with the corder and the corder documented with physician, the vitals should be the preparing the resident's	F 7	59			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315307	B. WING		04	/26/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	PRAGE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 7600 RIVER RD NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 836 F 836 SS=D	License/Comply w/CFR(s): 483.70(a)- §483.70(a) Licensu A facility must be licand local law. §483.70(b) Compliated Local Laws and Protect The facility must operate of the facility must operate of the facility must operate of the facility. §483.70(c) Relation Regulations. In addition to compliante of the applicable proversulations. In addition to compliate of the facility of the fa	Fed/State/Locl Law/Prof Std (c)	F8 F8			6/16/23
	CFR parts 160 and provisions may res non-compliance wi This REQUIREME by: Based on observa	l 164). Violations of such other ult in a finding of		All signage and policies Complete Care at Harbora		

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315307	B. WING		04/2	26/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		7	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 600 RIVER RD IORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 836	that the facility failed Medicare & Medicare & Medicare authorization for a accordance with 4 Regulations) 424.5 This deficient prace following: According to 42 Column and supplier required maintaining active Medicare Program "(a) Certifying commaintains an active provider or supplied certifies that it meet, all of the following that it meet, all of the following or entities that imperies the provider of supplicable Medicare. (1) Compliance with applicable Medicare with the following or entities that meet conditions: (i) Excluded from phealth care program and services cover violation of section (ii) Debarred by the Administration (GS Branch procurements).	ed to notify CMS (Centers for aid Services) and receive change in facility name in 2 CFR (Code of Federal 516. It ice was evidenced by the FR 424.516 Additional provider rements for enrolling and enrollment status in the in appliance. CMS enrolls and e enrollment status for a er when that provider or supplier ets, and continues to meet, and it meets, and continues to lowing requirements:	F 836	replaced to reflect the legal natharborage, The". 2. All residents have the poter affected by the same deficient 3. Staff were educated on the to only use the legal facility na recognized by CMS and NJ D Health Harborage, The. 4. Administrator and / or design conduct weekly audits of the frensure CMS and NJDOH app of Harborage, The is displayed.	ntial to be t practice. requirement me as epartment of gnee will acility to roved name		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315307	B. WING	B. WING		04/26/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAGE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 7600 RIVER RD NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 836	and with the HHS C 76 (d) Reporting require nonphysician praction praction praction programment of the programment of th	rements for physicians, tioners, and physician and tioner organizations. sician practitioners, and hysician practitioner report the following reportable icare contractor within the es: ership; al action; or ctice location. es in enrollment must be lays." AM, upon arrival of the cility, the surveyor observed a lete Care at the Harborage" at did not correspond with the roved name and provider he Harborage." am entered the facility, there played signs with the same are at the Harborage." The yed on the entrance area of e administration office area, the Harborage" did not e CMS(Center for Medicaid ices) licensed and approved borage."	F8	36			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	_	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315307	B. WING			04/2	6/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	PRAGE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S' 7600 RIVER RD NORTH BERGEN, NJ			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH CORRECTI CROSS-REFERENCI	AN OF CORRECTION IVE ACTION SHOULD I ED TO THE APPROPR FICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 836	purchased by Com "that's when the fact On 4/11/23 at 11:16 various documents provided by the Care at the Harbors showed that the fact not match the facility name, "Com utilized was not app The Surveyor revied documented, "Hark name. The license Department of Hea Certificate of Need 2/28/23 and expired On 4/17/23 at 10:4 with the US FOIA (that an email would paralegal explaining facility name chang (DOH). On 4/17/23 at 11:2 from the company attached letter from 2022. The DOH le Department of Hea the applications for interests in the abo on the application a completeness ques authorizing the abo proceed."	plete Care in March 2023 and, cility name changed." AM, the surveyor reviewed and facility policies that were that were ittled, "Complete age." The documents provided cility name currently in use did try's licensed name. The aplete Care at the Harborage broved by CMS. Wed the facility license which corage, The" as the facility issued by the New Jersey and Licensing was issued on and Licensing was issued on and Licensing was issued on and con 2/29/24. AM, the state surveyor met who explained is be sent from the company gethe authorization of the ge by the Department of Health and AM, an email was received paralegal that included an in the DOH dated October 21, ter attached explained, "The alth (Department) has reviewed the transfer of ownership we mentioned facilities. Based	F8	36			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315307	B. WING		04/26/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAGE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 7600 RIVER RD NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 836	stated, "Although the operate the facility Department will not new ownership unterceived and review Department." The number of items the NJDOH to issure owners allowing the facility. On 4/18/23 at 1:47 the DOH letter with who state was available for not approval." The Usagreed that the fact been approved and The Harborage.	ne new owner is authorized to following the transaction, the letter continues to list a final need to be submitted for the analysis and need to be submitted for the analysis and the name of the letter continues to list a final need to be submitted for the analysis and the name of the letter continues for the name of the letter continues for the name of the letter	F 83	6		
	facility name Comp without NJDOH Lic information or docu survey team to refu NJAC 8:39-5.1 (a) Infection Prevention CFR(s): 483.80(a)(§483.80 Infection C The facility must es	n & Control 1)(2)(4)(e)(f)	F 88	50		6/16/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315307	B. WING		04/	/26/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAGE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 7600 RIVER RD NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	designed to provide comfortable enviror development and tr diseases and infect §483.80(a) Infection program. The facility must est and control program a minimum, the following services in the facility investigation of the facility must est and control program a minimum, the following services in the facility must est and communicable staff, volunteers, visproviding services in the facility are not limited to the facility of t	e a safe, sanitary and ament and to help prevent the cansmission of communicable cions. In prevention and control atablish an infection prevention in (IPCP) that must include, at owing elements: Item for preventing, identifying, ting, and controlling infections diseases for all residents, sitors, and other individuals under a contractual upon the facility assessmenting to §483.70(e) and following standards; en standards, policies, and program, which must include, o:	F8	880		
	(i) A system of surveillance designed to identify possible communicable diseases or infections before they can spread to other persons in the facility; (ii) When and to whom possible incidents of communicable disease or infections should be reported; (iii) Standard and transmission-based precautions to be followed to prevent spread of infections; (iv)When and how isolation should be used for a resident; including but not limited to: (A) The type and duration of the isolation, depending upon the infectious agent or organism involved, and (B) A requirement that the isolation should be the					

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		
315307 B. WING		04/26/2023	
COMPLETE CARE AT HARBORAGE LLC	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 RIVER RD DRTH BERGEN, NJ 07047		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION	
maintain proper infection control practices to mitigate the spread of infection for 3 of 36 Residents observed, Resident #92, #39, and #228. The deficient practice was observed on 2 out of 4 facility floors during medication administration observation. This deficient practice was evidenced by the following: 1. On 4/18/23 at 8:45 AM, the Surveyor observed medication administration (med pass) on the	1. The that administered the medications for resident #92 was reeducated on handwashing prior to preparing medications, before putting gloves and after removal of gloves, cleaning of the surface of overbed to before putting the surface of overbed to before putting the surface. NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 storing of plunger on a non-contam surface. The that administered medical for Resident #39 and Resident #22 reeducated on sanitizing/ handwash between residents and sanitizing stethoscope before and use.	able sing a inated tions	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315307	B. WING		04/26/2023		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	PRAGE LLC		76	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 600 RIVER RD ORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	The State Soprepare the Stores 28 of February Property of State Soprepare the Stores 28 of February Property of State South of State	were without sanitizing or and retrieved container filled with water rom the resident's bathroom. It was bathroom. It was a steel that the container file without sanitizing the container filled with water rom the resident's bathroom. It was without sanitizing or and retrieved colles (container filled with water rom the resident's bathroom. It was a supplies on the datable without cleaning the container filled with water rom the resident's bathroom. It was a supplies on the datable without cleaning the container filled with water rom the resident supplies on the datable without cleaning the container filled with water rom the resident supplies on the datable without cleaning the container filled with water rom the resident supplies on the datable without cleaning the container filled with water rom the resident supplies on the datable without cleaning the container filled with water rom the resident supplies on the datable without cleaning the container filled with water rom the resident supplies on the datable without cleaning the container filled with water rom the resident supplies on the datable without cleaning the container filled with water rom the resident supplies on the datable without cleaning the container filled with water rom the resident supplies on the datable without cleaning the container filled with water rom the resident supplies on the datable without cleaning the container filled with water rom the resident supplies on the datable without cleaning the container filled with water rom the resident supplies on the datable without cleaning the container filled with water rom the resident supplies on the datable without cleaning the container filled with water rom the resident supplies on the datable without cleaning the container filled with water rom the resident supplies on the datable without cleaning the container filled with water rom the resident supplies on the datable without cleaning the container filled with water rom the ro	F8	880	2. All residents are at risk for the sa deficient practice. 3. Nursing staff were re-educated of handwashing policy and usage of F (gloves). Licensed Nurses were also re-educated on cleaning and disinfecting of multiple equipment including stethoscope. 4. Unit managers / Designees will of audits of 3 Licensed Nurses during pass weekly x 3 months to ensure are following the policy and proced Handwashing and Gtube medication administration. Any issues identified during audit was addressed immediately. Audits will be reviewed through the monthly QAPI process for the next months.	energene PPE cated ti-use conduct med they ure for on	

AND DLAN OF CODDECTION LINESD.		1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SUI COMPLET		
		315307	B. WING		04/26/2	023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 7600 RIVER RD NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COI	(X5) MPLETION DATE
F 880	the medication into plunger, stored on in the flow of the modern the flow contaminated over barrier used. When the commedication to Resinterviewed the flow administration and could expose infection. The washed her hands gloves when they wouching the feeding realized that the converse contaminated used to store sanitized her hand for Resident #39. The floor administration and for Resident #39 and med pass without the floor sanitized her hand for Resident #39 and med pass without the floor	and used the the contaminated towel to aide nedication through the medication through the medication throughout the med pass rage of the plunger on the el and at times on the bed table without any clean appleted the administration of the ident #92, the surveyor acknowledged that procedure was not sanitary compromised Resident #92 to stated that she should have a prior to glove use, changing were contaminated, like any machine or towel. The procedure was not sanitary compromised Resident #92 to stated that she should have a prior to glove use, changing were contaminated, like any machine or towel. The procedure was not sent to glove used and should have not been that yield and should have not been that yield and the plunger.		80		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL [*] A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315307	B. WING		04	/26/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAGE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 7600 RIVER RD NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047	IP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)				TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	parameter orders. Resident #228's vit stethoscope before Review of the Admidocumented as rev "Staff shall follow e control procedures techniques, gloves, administration of m Review of Handward documented as rev an alcohol-based h 70% alcohol; or, alt the following situatic contact with resident handling medication gloves; i. After contact equipment) in the in resident; m. After review of the Handrunder 9. "The use of hand washing/hand use along with rout as the best practice healthcare-associal On 4/20/23 at 1:52 US FOIA (b)(6)	The proceeded to check als without sanitizing the error after use on this resident. Inistering Medication Policy riewed 2/2023, under 12., stablished facility infection (e.g., handwashing, antiseptic, isolation precautions, etc.) for edications, as applicable. Shing/Hand Hygiene Policy riewed 2/2023, under 7., "Use and rub containing at least rematively, soap and water for ons: b. Before and after direct ents; c. Before preparing or eact with a resident's intact that with objects (e.g., medical mmediate vicinity of the emoving gloves." Continued washing/Hand Hygiene Policy of gloves does not replace a hygiene. Integration of glove ine hand hygiene is recognized the for preventing ted infections." PM, the surveyor met with the eaches. No further information	F8	80		

PRINTED: 05/22/2024 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PR

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
		060907	B. WING		04/2	26/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLE	TE CARE AT UARRO	7600 RIVE	R RD			
COMPLE	TE CARE AT HARBO	NORTH B	ERGEN, NJ	07047		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
	WITH THE STAND ADMINISTRATIVE STANDARDS FOR TERM CARE FACI SUBMIT A PLAN C INCLUDING A CON DEFICIENCY AND IMPLEMENTED. F DEFICIENCIES MA ENFORCEMENT A WITH THE PROVI JERSEY ADMINIST	MPLETION DATE, FOR EACH ENSURE THAT THE PLAN IS FAILURE TO CORRECT AY RESULT IN ACTION IN ACCORDANCE SIONS OF THE NEW TRATIVE CODE, TITLE 8, NFORCEMENT OF				
S 560	8:39-5.1(a) Mandatory Access to Care (a) The facility shall comply with applicable Federal, State, and local laws, rules, and regulations.		S 560			6/16/23
	by: Based on observat pertinent facility do determined the fac required minimum ratios as mandated This deficient pract following. Reference: NJ Stat 112. An Act concer nursing homes and Revised Statutes.	NT is not met as evidenced ion, interview, and review of cumentation, it was ility failed to maintain the direct care staff-to-resident by the State of New Jersey, ice was evidenced by the requirement, CHAPTER ning staffing requirements for supplementing Title 30 of the of the Senate and General		1. All Residents have the potential affected by this deficient practice. 2. No Residents were affected by deficient practice. 3. Additional per diem, part time a time were scheduled to meet mini staff to resident ratios. Licenses/ certifications were verifithe staffing manager/ Human Res for current licensed certified staff.	this nd full mum ed by	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE **Electronically Signed** TITLE

(X6) DATE 05/19/23

PRINTED: 05/22/2024 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		060907	B. WING		04/2	26/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLE	TE CARE AT HARBO	RAGE LLC 7600 RIV NORTH E	ER RD BERGEN, NJ	07047		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE RENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	
S 560	Assembly of the Sta Minimum staffing re effective 2/1/21. 1. a. Notwithsta requirements as made every nursing home P.L.1976, c.120 (C. to P.L.1971, c.136 (maintain the following to-resident ratios: (1) one certified residents for the dacentified nurse aiders shall be signed in to aide and shall perform and (3) one direct or residents for the nigdirect care staff mediand	ate of New Jersey: C.30:13-18 equirements for nursing homes and the equirements for nursing homes and the established by law, as as defined in section 2 of 30:13-2) or licensed pursuant (C.26:2H-1 et seq.) shall and minimum direct care staffed nurse aide to every eight		4. DON / Designee to in-service S Coordinator on appropriate staffin Facility has advised open jobs through online recruitment platforms as we traditional recruitment firms. The fhas conducted job fairs and has c with nursing staffing agencies.	g levels. ough ell as acility	
	the nursing home, to exempt from any in ratios for a period of the date of the expansion of the date of the expansion of the computar staffing ratios shall place. (2) If the application subsection a. of this a whole number of certified nurse aider required direct care rounded to the next	nsion of resident census by the nursing home shall be crease in direct care staffing of nine consecutive shifts from ansion of the resident census. It is to of minimum direct care be carried to the hundredth ation of the ratios listed in a section results in other than direct care staff, including so, for a shift, the number of a staff members shall be a higher whole number when carried to the hundredth place, ths or higher.				

PRINTED: 05/22/2024 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT HARBORAGE LLC (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			MPLETED 1/26/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT HARBORAGE LLC (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	0	1/26/2023
COMPLETE CARE AT HARBORAGE LLC (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	RD		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			
(747) 15	RGEN, NJ 07047		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX (EACH CO	DER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION DRRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560 Continued From page 2	S 560		
(3) All computations shall be based on the midnight census for the day in which the shift begins. d. Nothing in this section shall be construed to affect any minimum staffing requirements for nursing homes as may be required by the Commissioner of Health for staff other than direct care staff, including certified nurse aides, or to restrict the ability of a nursing home to increase staffing levels, at any time, beyond the established minimum A review of "New Jersey Department of Health Long Term Care Assessment and Survey Program Nurse Staffing Report" for the 2-week period beginning 3/26/23 to 4/1/23 and ending 4/2/23 to 4/8/23 revealed the facility was not in compliance with the State of New Jersey minimum staffing requirements in CNAs to total staff on 2 of 14 day shifts as follows: For the 2 weeks of staffing 3/26/2023 to 4/1/2023 and 4/2/2023 to 4/8/2023) the facility was deficient in CNA staffing for residents on 2 of 14 day shifts as follows: - 3/28/23 had 20 CNAs for 173 residents on the day shift, required 22 CNAs 4/2/23 had 17 CNAs for 164 residents on the day shift, required 20 CNAs. On 4/26/23 at 1:14 PM, the facility's Licensed Nursing Home Administrator (LNHA), Director of Nursing, Regional LNHA and Regional Clinical Specialist were informed of this deficient practice.	5 560		

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		П	DATE OF REVIS	SIT	
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building					
315307 _{Y1}	B. Wing	Y	2	7/3/2023	Y3	
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
COMPLETE CARE AT HARBORAGE LLC		7600 RIVER RD				
		NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047				
				,		

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE Y4			ATE Y5	ITEM Y4		DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0584 483.10(i)(1)-(7)		ection pleted 5/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	(a)(1)-(3)	Correction Completed 06/16/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0658 483.21(b)(3)(i)		Correction Completed 06/16/2023
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0677 483.24(a)(2)		ection pleted	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	 (d)(1)(2)	Correction Completed 06/16/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0695 483.25(i)		Correction Completed 06/16/2023
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0725 483.35(a)(1)(2)		ection pleted 5/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	(a)(b)(1)-(3)	Correction Completed 06/16/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0759 483.45(f)(1)		Correction Completed 06/16/2023
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0836 483.70(a)-(c)		ection pleted 5/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	 (a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f)	Correction Completed 06/16/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			ection pleted	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed
REVIEW STATE A REVIEW CMS RO	GENCY ED BY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS) REVIEWED BY (INITIALS) Y COMPLETED (′		SIGNATURE OF TITLE R ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCE	CTED DEFICIEN			DATE DATE	

STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DATE OF REVISIT PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER** A. Building 7/3/2023 060907 B. Wing **Y3** NAME OF FACILITY STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE COMPLETE CARE AT HARBORAGE LLC 7600 RIVER RD NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047 This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form). ITEM DATE ITEM DATE ITEM DATE **Y4 Y5** Y4 Y5 Y4 **Y**5 ID Prefix S0560 **ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction 8:39-5.1(a) Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC 06/16/2023 LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction **ID Prefix** Correction **ID Prefix** Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) DATE TITLE DATE REVIEWED BY **REVIEWED BY** CMS RO (INITIALS) FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF

Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID: O5L212

YES NO

UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

4/26/2023

PRINTED: 05/22/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315307	B. WING			04/2	26/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DRAGE LLC		7	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 600 RIVER RD IORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	stated to be 90's werenovations or note building Type II (22 is fully sprinklered. to a hospital on the through a breezew. The facility utilizes the fire sprinkler sydiesel generator do has an interior rem 2-passenger eleval. There is a 13-bed of facility has 12-smoothere is supervised the corridors, spaceresident rooms. This stated to be tied cross corridor door door releases, emesafety components. The facility utilized regulatory flexibilities Emergency for room maintenance required 2020. The flexibilities following items: fire fire extinguisher mooperation monthly testing of generators.	building construction was ith no current major ed additions. It is a four story (2) protected construction and The nursing home is attached a first and second floors ay approximately 100' long. a diesel fire pump to support estem. The 500 KW exterior these 100% of the building and ote shutoff. The building has stors and one service device. Went unit on the fifth floor. The ke zones. It is described to the corridors and in the generator outside the facility to the fire alarm control panel, whold open devices, exterior ergency facility lighting and life is utilized for preservation of life. The survey and the public Health time inspection, testing and rements beginning January 31, the sidd not extend to the expump weekly/monthly testing, conthly inspections, fire fighter testing for elevators, monthly rs, and daily inspection of the preservation, repair,	K	000			
LAROPATORY	•	7 certified beds. At the time of	JATI IDE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 05/19/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 05/22/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315307 B. WING 04/26/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7600 RIVER RD COMPLETE CARE AT HARBORAGE LLC NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 000 | Continued From page 1 K 000 the survey the census was 156. The requirement at 42 CFR Subpart 483.90(a) is NOT MET as evidenced by: K 131 K 131 Multiple Occupancies 6/30/23 CFR(s): NFPA 101 SS=F Multiple Occupancies - Sections of Health Care **Facilities** Sections of health care facilities classified as other occupancies meet all of the following: o They are not intended to serve four or more inpatients for purposes of housing, treatment, or customary access. o They are separated from areas of health care occupancies by construction having a minimum two hour fire resistance rating in accordance with Chapter 8. The entire building is protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 9.7. Hospital outpatient surgical departments are required to be classified as an Ambulatory Health Care Occupancy regardless of the number of patients served. 19.1.3.3. 42 CFR 482.41. 42 CFR 485.623 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview on 4/19/23. 1. The door set astragal between the in the presence of the US FOIA (b)(6) doors on the second-floor breezeway it was determined that the facility failed to between the hospital, will be fixed. provide two-hour fire resistance-rated elements and assemblies in accordance with the 2. All residents have the potential to be requirements of NFPA 101, 2012 Edition, Section affected by this deficient practice.

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01		E SURVEY PLETED
		315307	B. WING		04/2	26/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	PRAGE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7600 RIVER RD NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 131	19.1.3.3* between a facility. The deficie residents. This defi by the following: At 12:39 PM, the Sobserved on floor 2, that the hospital and the LT position. The door was observed to be The compromised between the doors top of the doors prebeing smoke/fire relabeled 90 minutes.	the hospital and the LTC ent practice could affect all cient practice was evidenced urveyor and US FOIA (b)(6) set of fire doors between the C facility were in the closed set astragal between the doors e loose with missing screws. astragal allowed a gap from 1/2" to 1/4" towards the eventing the door set from esistant. The doors were each.	K 13	3. The US FOIA (b)(6) was in-serviced on ensuring astragal is properly installed with no gaps to e smoke/fire resistance per regulation. 4. Maintenance director / designed conduct weekly audits x 3 months are ensure the astragal on the 2nd flood breezeway fire doors is installed properties for sufficient smoke/fire resistance regulation. Audits will be reviewed the monthly QAPI process for the rethree months.	ensure ons. ee will to or coperly as per through	
K 161 SS=E	The the Life Safety Cod NJAC 8:39-31.1(c) NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 101, 2012 Ed Building Constructi CFR(s): NFPA 101 Building Constructi 2012 EXISTING Building constructi Table 19.1.6.1, unle 19.1.6.2 through 19 19.1.6.4, 19.1.6.5 Construction	dition, Section 19.1.3.4. on Type and Height on Type and stories meets ess otherwise permitted by 9.1.6.7	K 16	1		6/30/23

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315307	B. WING		04/26/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RAGE LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7600 RIVER RD NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLÉTION
K 161	stories sprinklered 2 II (111) non-sprinklered sprinklered 3 II (000) non-sprinklered 4 III (211) sprinklered 5 IV (2HH) 6 V (111) 7 III (200) non-sprinklered 8 V (000) sprinklered Sprinklered stories throughout by an apsystem in accordant 19.3.5) Give a brief descript construction, the nubasements, floors of location of smoke of approval. Complete plan of the building This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observation interview on 4/19/2: US FOIA (b)(6) provide an accepta	non-sprinklered and One story Maximum 3 stories Not allowed Maximum 2 stories Not allowed Maximum 1 story must be sprinklered oproved, supervised automatic ice with section 9.7. (See Ition, in REMARKS, of the imber of stories, including on which patients are located, or fire barriers and dates of e sketch or attach small floor as appropriate. NT is not met as evidenced ition, record review and it in the presence of the it in the presence of the it in the presence of the it is not met and in the presence of the it is not met and in the presence of the it is not met and in the presence of the it is not met and in the presence of the it is not met and in the presence of the it is not met and in the presence of the it is not met and in the presence of the it is not met and it is not met and in the presence of the it is not met and it is not met an	K 1	Fireproof coating protection installed on the exposed areas of l-beam in the electrical room on floor, on the exposed areas of the exposed areas of the exposed areas.	f the the 4th e decking
	requirements of NF	rds in accordance with the PA 101, 2012 Edition, Section I.6.1, 19.1.6.2. through		and I-beam of the 3rd floor electroom, and on the exposed areas I-beam in the 1st floor transfer so	of the

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315307	B. WING			04/2	26/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ETE CARE AT HARBO	RAGE LLC		7	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 600 RIVER RD IORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 211 SS=F	19.1.6.7, 19.3.1 and was evidenced by the the floor #4 electric that the lower section due to missing fire. 2. At 12:11 PM, the the floor #3 electric that the open ceiling decking and I-beam coating protection. 3. At 12:32 PM, the the floor #1 transfer of the I-beam were protection. The confirmed observations. The US FOIA (b)(6) where the floor #1 transfer of the I-beam were protection. The US FOIA (b)(6) where the floor #1 transfer of the I-beam were protection. The US FOIA (b)(6) where the floor #1 transfer of the I-beam were protection. The US FOIA (b)(6) where the floor #1 transfer of the I-beam were protection. The US FOIA (b)(6) where the floor #1 transfer of the I-beam were protection. The US FOIA (b)(6) where the floor #1 transfer of the I-beam were protection. The US FOIA (b)(6) where the floor #1 transfer of the I-beam were protection. The US FOIA (b)(6) where the I-beam were protection.	d 8.6. This deficient practice he following: surveyor and observed in al room by resident room 415, on of the I-beam was exposed proof coating protection. surveyor and observed in al room by resident room 315, gexposed the unprotected in due to missing fireproof surveyor and observed in al room by resident room 315, gexposed the unprotected in due to missing fireproof surveyor and observed in resident room that 3-sections missing fireproof coating the findings during the above was informed of the findings at exit conference on 4/19/23. General General General ys, corridors, exit discharges, accesses are in accordance in the means of egress is ained free of all obstructions to emergency, unless modified by 18/19.2.11.	K1	211	room. 2. All residents have the potential affected by this deficient practice. 3. US FOIA (b)(6) was in-second ensuring required areas have sufireproof coating protection. 4. Maintenance director / designer conduct weekly audits x 3 months the ensure the 4th floor electrical room 3rd floor electrical room and the 1st transfer switch room have sufficient fireproof coating protection. Audits reviewed through the monthly QAP process for the next three months.	erviced ufficient ee will to , the t floor t will be	6/30/23

PRINTED: 05/22/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315307 B. WING 04/26/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7600 RIVER RD COMPLETE CARE AT HARBORAGE LLC NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 211 | Continued From page 5 K 211 Based on interviews and documentation review 1. The annual testing requirements of on 04/19/23, in the presence of the US FOIA (b)(6) the facility fire door assemblies will be , it was determined that the facility completed and documented. failed to inspect fire doors annually in accordance with S&C 17-38-LSC. This deficient practice was All residents have the potential to be identified for 10 of 10 fire doors documented on affected by this deficient practice. the provided facility floor plans and was US FOIA (b)(6) evidenced by the following: will be in-serviced on ensuring the annual testing At approximately 9:45 AM, the surveyor asked the requirements of the fire door assemblies to provide the annual testing requirements will be documented. for fire door assemblies. The stated that currently the facility did not document the required 4. Maintenance director / designee will annual testing of the fire door's in accordance conduct weekly audits x 3 months to with NFPA 80 and NFPA 105 Standard for Smoke ensure the fire door assemblies annual Doors Assemblies and other Opening Protectives. testing will be completed and documented appropriately. Audits will be reviewed The indicated a monthly fire door inspection through the monthly QAPI process for the was logged, but the annual inspection of the fire next three months. door components on the log were not specified. The US FOIA (b)(6) was informed of the finding's at the Life Safety Code Exit Conference on 04/19/23. NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) NFPA 80 and 105: Standard for fire doors assemblies and other opening protectives NFPA 101 2012 edition Life Safety Code 7.2.1.15 Inspection of Door Openings. 7.2.1.15.1* to 7.2.1.15.8 S&C 17-38-LSC NFPA 101- 2012 edition Life Safety Code 19.7.3 Maintenance of Means of Egress 19.7.3.1 K 353 | Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing K 353 6/30/23 SS=E CFR(s): NFPA 101

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		315307	B. WING			04/2	26/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	PRAGE LLC		7	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 600 RIVER RD IORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 353	Sprinkler System - Automatic sprinkler inspected, tested, a with NFPA 25, Star Testing, and Mainta Protection Systems maintenance, inspectation as second and a second a se	Maintenance and Testing rand standpipe systems are and maintained in accordance and for the Inspection, aining of Water-based Fire s. Records of system design, ection and testing are cure location and readily system last checked system test Supply source KS information on coverage for r partial automatic sprinkler and NFPA 25 NT is not met as evidenced tion and interview on 4/19/23 the US FOIA (b)(6) inned that the facility failed to ler system, by ensuring that oke resistant and fire rated in FPA 101, 2012 LSC Edition, ection 4.6.12, Section 9.7, tion, Section 6.2.7.1 and NFPA	K 3	353	1. Room state of spring sharp of spring spring sharp of spring sp	d and ed. The re sure kler to be rviced er for the and	

PRINTED: 05/22/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315307 04/26/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7600 RIVER RD COMPLETE CARE AT HARBORAGE LLC NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 353 | Continued From page 7 K 353 set to low, not giving enough clearance around fire sprinkler heads. the sprinkler head. 4. Maintenance director / designee will conduct a monthly audit x 3 months to Floor 4 oxygen storage room was observed to have 1 fire sprinkler head obstructed by a ceiling ensure there is sufficient clearance for the that was set to low, not giving enough clearance fire sprinkler heads in room 509 □s around the sprinkler head. bathroom and the 4th floor oxygen room and that their escutcheon plates are in place. Audits will be reviewed through the Floor 1 transfer switch cage area, 2' x 4' ceiling tile not in place along with openings in the conduit monthly QAPI process for the next three running into the ceiling. The drop ceiling tiles had months. oversized cuts, allowing smoke and fire into the void above the ceiling. 1. The identified 1st floor transfer switch Floor 1 laundry washing machine room was cage area ceiling tiles were replaced to observed to have, 1 ensure smoke and fire cannot escape into fire sprinkler head full of lint, 1 fire sprinkler head the void in the ceiling. with green oxidation and 1 fire sprinkler head with a missing escutcheon plate. 2. All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. Floor 1 elevator room was observed to have approximately 11 areas of ceiling penetrations. US FOIA (b)(6) was in-serviced filled with an orange fire stop foam. The surveyor on ensuring oversized cuts and / or holes asked the for the MSDS for the fire stop foam in ceiling tiles are repaired to ensure used. The used in provided the fire stop can used in smoke and fire do not penetrate the the elevator room. The fire stop can indicated ceiling. "Fire and Draft Sealant Type V residential" for 4. Maintenance director / designee will wood combustible framing. conduct a monthly audit x 3 months to ensure there are no holes in the ceiling tile The in an interview confirmed the above of the 1st floor transfer switch cage area, observations. where smoke/fire can escape into. Audits The US FOIA (b)(6) was informed of the findings at will be reviewed through the monthly QAPI the Life Safety Code Exit Conference on 4/19/23. process for the next three months. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) 1. The 1st floor laundry room fire sprinkler heads will be serviced to ensure

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION . BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
315307			B. WING		04/26/2023				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT HARBORAGE LLC					STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7600 RIVER RD NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (E			(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
K 353	Continued From pa	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TE CARE AT HARBORAGE LLC SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		353	on ensuring that fire sprinkler head free from lint and oxidation and the escutcheon plates are properly affi. 4. Maintenance director / designed conduct a monthly audit x 3 month ensure the 1st floor laundry room for heads remain free from lint and gree oxidation and that the escutcheon remains in place. Audits will be reverthrough the monthly QAPI process next three months. 1. Proper commercially rated fire foam was used to fill the penetration the 1st floor elevator room. 2. All residents have the potential affected by this deficient practice.	are on them ates are in potential to be ractice. was in-serviced and the perly affixed. designee will a months to y room fire t and green atcheon plate ill be reviewed process for the potential to be ractice. was in-serviced ated fire stop enetrations in the potential to be ractice. was in-serviced as in regulation.			

PRINTED: 05/22/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315307 04/26/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7600 RIVER RD COMPLETE CARE AT HARBORAGE LLC NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 353 | Continued From page 9 K 353 regulation. **HVAC** K 521 K 521 6/30/23 SS=E | CFR(s): NFPA 101 **HVAC** Heating, ventilation, and air conditioning shall comply with 9.2 and shall be installed in accordance with the manufacturer's specifications. 18.5.2.1, 19.5.2.1, 9.2 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: 1. The 2 flex vents for the portable Based on observation and interview on 4/19/23, in the presence of the US FOIA (b)(6) commercial air conditioner units located in , it was determined that the facility failed to the 1st floor utility room area will be fixed to properly vent from the building to ensure that (2) two portable commercial air conditioners were installed in accordance with the ensure they will not exhaust high moisture manufacturer's specifications, and in accordance content into the void of the drop ceiling with the National Fire Protection Association and cause mold or water damage. (NFPA) 90 A. This deficient practice was evidenced by the following: 2. All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. At 10:51 AM,, during a tour of the 1st floor utility wing of the building, the surveyor with the US FOIA (b)(6) was in-serviced observed (2) two portable commercial air on ensuring that portable commercial air conditioner units in the laundry room. The AC conditioner units properly vent to the units were observed to have approximately 6" flex outside of the building. vents each installed into the drop ceiling. The surveyor interviewed the at the time of the 4. Maintenance director / designee will observation's, where he stated that the flex vents conduct a monthly audit x 3 months to were installed into the drop ceiling void only, The ensure the 2 portable air conditioner units flex vents installed into the drop ceiling tile will in the 1st floor utility room area are exhaust high moisture content into the void above venting properly to the outside of the the drop ceiling and can cause mold or in building. Audits will be reviewed through

PRINTED: 05/22/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315307 04/26/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7600 RIVER RD COMPLETE CARE AT HARBORAGE LLC NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 521 | Continued From page 10 K 521 extreme cases water damage. the monthly QAPI process for the next three months. The US FOIA (b)(6) was informed of the findings at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 4/19/23. NFPA 90 A Standard for the installation of ventilating systems NFPA 101-2012 -19.5.2.1 section 9.2.1 and 9.2.2 NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) K 918 | Electrical Systems - Essential Electric Syste K 918 6/30/23 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Systems - Essential Electric System Maintenance and Testing The generator or other alternate power source and associated equipment is capable of supplying service within 10 seconds. If the 10-second criterion is not met during the monthly test, a process shall be provided to annually confirm this capability for the life safety and critical branches. Maintenance and testing of the generator and transfer switches are performed in accordance with NFPA 110. Generator sets are inspected weekly, exercised under load 30 minutes 12 times a year in 20-40 day intervals, and exercised once every 36 months for 4 continuous hours. Scheduled test under load conditions include a complete simulated cold start and automatic or manual transfer of all EES loads, and are conducted by competent personnel. Maintenance and testing of stored energy power sources (Type 3 EES) are in accordance with NFPA 111. Main and feeder circuit breakers are inspected annually, and a program for periodically exercising the components is established according to manufacturer requirements. Written records of maintenance and testing are maintained and

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION 01	, ,	E SURVEY PLETED	
315307			B. WING		04/26/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT HARBORAGE LLC			1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7600 RIVER RD NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	RRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE		
K 918	readily available. E circuits are marked separate from non the possibility of da source is a design installations. 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 111, 700.10 (NFPA This REQUIREME by: Based on observate facility documents the US FOIA (b)(6) that the facility faile their generator to twas within the requaccordance with N electrical generator practice was identify provided by the follows: At 10:25 AM, a reverse for the previous twas within ten seconds was performed the provided by the follows: At 10:25 AM, a reverse for the previous twas performed to the provious	EES electrical panels and d, readily identifiable, and mal power circuits. Minimizing amage of the emergency power consideration for new (NFPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA 70) NT is not met as evidenced ations, interview, and review of on 4/19/23, in the presence of	K 918	1. The generator record log will updated to include documented certification that the generator we and transfer power to the building 10 seconds. 2. All residents have the potent affected by this deficient practice 3. US FOIA (b)(6) will be in-serviced on the need to docume certification that the generator we and transfer power to the building 10 seconds. 4. Maintenance director / design conduct weekly audits x 3 month ensure documented certification generator is starting and transfer power to the building within 10 sea Audits will be reviewed through the monthly QAPI process for the nemonths.	ould start g within ial to be seen tould start g within nee will s to that the ring econds.		

PRINTED: 05/22/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315307 04/26/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7600 RIVER RD COMPLETE CARE AT HARBORAGE LLC NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 918 | Continued From page 12 K 918 The US FOIA (b)(6) was informed of the findings at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 4/19/23. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e), 31.2(g) NFPA 99 NFPA 110, 2010 Edition, Section 5.6.5.6 and 5.6.5.6.1. NFPA 101 Life Safety Code 2012 edition 9.1.3.1 Standard for Emergency and Standby Power Systems K 921 Electrical Equipment - Testing and Maintenanc K 921 6/30/23 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Equipment - Testing and Maintenance Requirements The physical integrity, resistance, leakage current, and touch current tests for fixed and portable patient-care related electrical equipment (PCREE) is performed as required in 10.3. Testing intervals are established with policies and protocols. All PCREE used in patient care rooms is tested in accordance with 10.3.5.4 or 10.3.6 before being put into service and after any repair or modification. Any system consisting of several electrical appliances demonstrates compliance with NFPA 99 as a complete system. Service manuals, instructions, and procedures provided by the manufacturer include information as required by 10.5.3.1.1 and are considered in the development of a program for electrical equipment maintenance. Electrical equipment instructions and maintenance manuals are readily available, and safety labels and condensed operating instructions on the appliance are legible. A record of electrical equipment tests, repairs, and modifications is maintained for a period of time to demonstrate compliance in

PRINTED: 05/22/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315307 04/26/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7600 RIVER RD COMPLETE CARE AT HARBORAGE LLC NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 921 | Continued From page 13 K 921 accordance with the facility's policy. Personnel responsible for the testing, maintenance and use of electrical appliances receive continuous training. 10.3, 10.5.2.1, 10.5.2.1.2, 10.5.2.5, 10.5.3, 10.5.6. 10.5.8 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: 1. The maintenance department will Based on observations, interview, and documentation review on 4/19/23, in the install chargers for the patient lift-care presence of the US FOIA (b)(6) equipment (hoyer lift) in dedicated rooms was determined that the facility failed to ensure on floor 1-4. that PCREE (patient care-related electrical equipment) were maintained in accordance with 2. All residents have the potential to be NFPA 99-testing and maintenance requirements affected by this deficient practice. PCREE as per NFPA 99-99:10.5.3 The deficient practice was evidenced for (5) five of (5) five US FOIA (b)(6) was in-serviced PCREE area observations and was evidenced by on ensuring patient lift-care equipment the following: batteries are being charged in dedicated rooms on the units and not in the hallway From 09:00 AM, to 1:15 PM, the surveyor and outside patient rooms. Staff will be) observed patient in-serviced on ensuring patient lift-care US FOIA (b)(6) lift-care equipment (hoyer-lift) that were being equipment batteries are being charged in charged outside resident rooms in the exit/egress dedicated rooms on the units and not in corridor's in the following areas of the facility: the hallway outside patient rooms. Floor-4 outside resident room 402 4. Maintenance director / designee will Floor-4 outside resident room 412 conduct weekly audits x 3 months to Floor-3 outside resident room 318 ensure patient lift-care equipment are Floor-2 outside resident room 216 being charged in dedicated rooms and not Floor-1 outside multi-purpose room in the hallway outside patient rooms. Audits will be reviewed through the The in an interview confirmed the equipment monthly QAPI process for the next three charging contained Lithium-ion batteries and months. charging the patient lift equipment in the exit/egress corridor was a common practice throughout the facility. The facility did not provide policies and

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
315307			B. WING			04/26/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT HARBORAGE LLC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT 7600 RIVER RD NORTH BERGEN, NJ 070			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			X (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
K 921	procedures for insp maintenance for pa equipment, and inve for review.		KS	021			

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		Т	DATE OF REVIS	SIT
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		- 1		
315307 _{Y1}	B. Wing	Y	2	7/3/2023	Y 3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
COMPLETE CARE AT HARBO	RAGE LLC	7600 RIVER RD			
		NORTH BERGEN, NJ 07047			

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE Y4		DATE Y5	ITEM Y4		DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5
ID Prefix	NFPA 101	Correction	ID Prefix	FPA 101	Correction	ID Prefix	NFPA 101		Correction
Reg. # LSC	K0131	06/30/2023	Reg. #	0161	06/30/2023	Reg. # LSC	K0211		Completed 06/30/2023
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. # LSC	NFPA 101 K0353	Completed 06/30/2023	Reg. #	FPA 101 0521	Completed 06/30/2023	Reg. # LSC	NFPA 101 K0918		Completed 06/30/2023
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. # LSC	NFPA 101 K0921	Completed 06/30/2023	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. # LSC			Completed
ID Prefix Reg. #		Correction	ID Prefix _		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction Completed
LSC			LSC _			LSC			
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction	ID Prefix _ Reg. # LSC _		Correction	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed
REVIEW STATE A		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATU	RE OF SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEW CMS RO		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE				DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 4/26/2023					ORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567)			☐ YE	s 🗆 NO